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Community Survey

Respondent Characteristics

55% of respondents were aged 55+, with the largest single group
being those aged 65-74

» 87% of respondents were White, while 11% preferred not to answer.
All other groups were 2% of respondents

* Most respondents were employed at least part-time (61%), and 29%
were retired

* Most respondents (71%) owned their home; 20% were renters

« Over half of respondents (54%) had a household income between
$45,000-$135,000/year, although 25% of respondents reported a
household income of <$45,000/year




Community Survey
Key Findings

As part of this housing needs analysis, a community survey was conducted. Thanks to outreach efforts by the City and its partners engagement with the survey was robust, with
354 respondents, equivalent to about 1.5% of the population of Keene. Over half of respondents were aged 55+.

Key findings are summarized below:

The biggest housing challenges faced by survey respondents are cost-related. When asked what they found most challenging about their current living situation, the top
three issues listed by respondents were cost of property taxes (54%), cost of utilities (50%), and cost of rent/mortgage (23%). And 16% listed repairs they could not currently
afford as their top challenge.

Most respondents have housing that met their needs - but significant portion do not. 80% of respondents reported that their current housing meets their needs at present.
However, 37% of respondents reported that their housing would not meet their needs for the next 10 years, and 20% reported that their current housing is in need of major
improvements or repairs to remain livable. 22% of respondents said that the COVID-19 pandemic impacted their housing situation.

Over half of survey respondents spend 30% or more of their household income on housing costs. A majority of respondents (54%) meet the definition of cost-burdened,
paying 30% or more of their household income on housing costs. This includes 16% of respondents who spend more than 50% of their household income on housing. Generally
renters are at a higher risk of being cost burdened than those who own a home.

Most respondents living in older housing, but home quality is generally high. 53% of survey respondents live in housing that is 60+ years old, and the largest single group of
respondents were those living in housing over 100 years old (27%). Only 13% of respondents reported living in housing built within the last 25 years. Despite the age of the
housing stock, however, 78% of respondents reported that their housing was in either good or excellent condition.

Most respondents’ homes have heating, fewer have cooling amenities. Respondent housing tended to have features to help keep it warm, with 76% of respondents reporting
their homes having wall or ceiling insulation and 70% with central heating. Relatively fewer have access to air conditioning, with 51% reporting window AC units and 19% with
central air conditioning. Half of respondents reported having insulation or weatherization on their doors and windows.

Most respondents’ housing impacted by weather or aging-related issues. The most common housing issues faced by respondents were weather-related damage (13%),
deterioration of housing (11%), electrical issues (9%), and flooding (9%). Only 27% of respondents did not experience any of the issues listed in the survey.

Necessary repairs the biggest single health and safety concern among respondents. Over a quarter of respondents listed necessary repairs, aging housing, or infrastructure
concerns as their biggest health and safety concern with their housing. 90% of respondents had repairs they would make to their housing if extra funds were available.
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What is your Current Housing Situation?

Question 1 - Housing situation Own my home (paying o
mortgage) _ °
Own my home (no mortgage) _ 25%

Rent my home _ 20%

Live with family/roommates l 39
(o]

A significant majority of and share the cost
SuU rvey res pondents (71 %) Live in a shelter, halfway
0 house, or other temporary I 1%
own their home housing

Live in senior housing or I 19
assisted living ’

| do not currently have

. | %
permanent housing

Am a dependent I 1%

other | 1%

0% 20% 40% 60%

N=354
Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates



Question 2 - housing type

Over 2/3 of respondents live
in single family homes

25% of respondents live in

multifamily homes, mostly

smaller (4 or fewer units)
multifamily buildings

What type best describes the your current housing?

Single-family home

Multi-family home (2-4 units)

Multi-family home (5-20
units)

Larger multi-family building
(21+ units)

Townhouse or Row house

Other

Manufactured or mobile
home

| do not currently have
permanent housing

A home with supportive
services

N=354

I <

B o

| 1%
| 1%

| 1%

0% 20% 40% 60%

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates
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Question 3 — housing costs What best descibes your current housing costs as a
9 share of your houshold income?

Less than 30% of our
household's total income

Over half (54%) of
respondents spend 30%+ of Between 30%-50% of our _ -
income on housing, meeting nouseholds totalincome
the definition of being cost
burdened

Greater than 50% of our
household's total income

5%

16% of respondents pay more .
than half their household
iIncome toward housing costs

| do not pay for my housing 2%

0% 20% 40% 60%

N=354
Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates



How long ago was your housing built?

Question 4 - housing age

Keene has a relatively old 61-80 years 16%

housing stock, with over half
of respondents (53%) living in
housing 60+ years old

81-100 years _ 10%

The largest single group of
respondents were those living Pon'tknow/unsure [ 7
in housing build over a
century ago, with more than a
quarter of all responses

16-25 years - 6%

0-5 years - 4%

6-15 years - 3%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
N=354

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates



Question 5 - housing condition

Despite age and costs of
housing, a large majority (78%)
of respondents reported that
their housing is in either good
or excellent condition

What best describes the condition of your current
housing?

Good

55%

Excellent 23%

Fair 18%

Poor I 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
N=354

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates



Question 6 - looking for housing

Most survey respondents
(81%) were not looking for a
new place to live at the time

they took the survey

Are you actively looking for a new place to live?

Yes, 19%

No, 81%

N=354

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates
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Question 7 - housing needs

A large majority (80%) of survey
respondents say their current housing
meets their needs today

However, only 45% of respondents
agreed that their current housing would
meet their needs for the next 10 years

20% of respondents reported that their
housing needed major improvements or
repairs

Half of respondents reported that their
ability to stay in the region depends on
finding affordable and decent housing

Half of respondents reported that their
ability to stay in the region depends on
finding affordable and decent housing

What is your level of agreement with each housing needs statement?

100% 7
90% 11% 14% 16%

32%
80%

23% 15%

70%

60%

50%

38%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
My current housing My current housing My current housing My ability to stay in

meets my needs meets my is in need of major the region depends
today anticipated needs improvements or  on finding decent
for the next 10 repairs to remain and affordable
N=354 years livable housing

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates

36%

B Strongly
Disagree

27%

Disagree

m Neutral/
Don't Know

W Agree

W Strongly
Agree

The COVID-19

pandemic has

impacted my
housing

11



Question 8 — housing challenges

The biggest challenges faced by survey
respondents were housing costs, with the
top 3 reported challenges being the cost

of property taxes, follow by utilities and

rent/mortgage

16% of respondents reported their
current housing needed repairs they
could not afford, and another 5%
reported that they had necessary repairs
not yet fixed by a landlord

What do you find most challenging about your current living

situation?

Cost of property taxes

Cost of utilities

Cost of rent or mortgage

In need of repairs | cannot afford

No significant challenges

Other (please indicate)

Lack of reliable internet

In need of repairs landlord has not fixed
Safety and/or health concerns

Home is located in the floodway/floodplain
Far away from family/friends/social groups
Too rural/far from services and businesses
Far away from work

Challenges with landlord

Housing discrimination

N=354

I 54%

I 50%

I 23%

I 16%

I 5%

I 14%

6%

B 5%

I 5%

M 5%

M 4%

M 3%

H 2%

1%

1 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates 12



Question 9 - housing amenities

The most common features in
respondent housing were wall and ceiling
insulation (76%) and central heating
(70%). Window/door insulation or
weatherization was less common, with
half of respondents reporting those
amenities in their housing

Only 19% of respondents reported
having central air conditioning, while
51% had a window unit

Which of the following features or amenities does your
housing have?

Insulation (walls and ceiings) - | NN o

Central heating 70%

Proximity to alternative/active
transportation options (sidewalks, bike
paths, public transit, etc.)

54%

A window air conditioning unit 51%

Insulation/weatherization (windows and
doors)

50%

Central air conditioning 19%

Solar panels 5%

Electric vehicle charging capacity I 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
N=354
Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates
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Question 10 - housing issues

Only 27% of respondents reported that
their housing was impacted by none of
challenges listed in the survey

The most common issues were weather-
related damage (13%) and housing
deterioration (11%)

Has your current housing been impact by any of the
following?

None of the above | EEEEEE 279

Weather-related damage (snow, ice, water, _ 1ho
(o]

etc.)
Deterioration of housing | EGNG@GG 11
Electrical issues | NG 9%
Flooding |G o
Mold I s>

Lead/lead paint |G 3%

Damage to the foundation of your .
building I 7

Utility reliability issues |l 5%
Asbestos [l 3%
Fire | 0%
Earthquake | 0%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
N=354

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates

30%
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Question 11 - housing program familiarity

Most survey respondents had heard
about at least one of the housing

programs noted in the survey — only 26%

had heard of none

Are you familiar with any of the following housing
programs?

NH Saves Energy
Audits,
Weatherization, &
Rebate Program
(Non-income
based)

Southwestern
Community
Services Energy
Assistance
Programs (Income-
eligible)

49%

47%

NH Saves Home
Energy Assistance
Program (Income-

eligible)

38%

FEMA Community
Flood Rating
System

31%

Not aware of any of

26%
these programs

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
N=354

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates

60%
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Question 12 - health and safety concerns

The biggest health and safety concerns
reported by survey respondents were
repairs (12%), other — which covered a

wide range of issues including more
detail on concerns listed (11%), and
infrastructure concerns

17% of respondents did not report any
major health or safety concerns with their
housing

What is your biggest health and safety concern with
your current housing?

None |, 7

Housing In Need of Repairs _ 12%

Other [N

Infrastructure Concerns _ 10%

Poor Accessability _ 7%

Costs/Taxes _ 7%

Old Age/Aging [N o

Weather || 2

Crime/Homelessness - 2%

Heating Concerns [l 2%

0% 5% 10% 15%
N=354

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates

20%
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Question 13 - repairs

With 40% of respondents reporting
“other”, there were a wide variety of
uses listed for funds for housing repairs,
including replacing infrastructure as well
as a variety of functional and cosmetic
upgrades.

If you had extra fund for housing repairs, how would

you use them?

Other [HNNNEGEGEGEE 0%
Windows | 12>
Insulation | G 1%
None/NA | 10%

Solar | 3%
Electrical [l 4%
Bathroom [l 4%

Kitchen [l 4%
Furnance [} 3%
Flooring [l 3%

Doors [ 2%

Fencing B 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
N=354

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates

50%
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Question 14 - age

55% of respondents were aged 55+, with
the largest single group being those aged
65-74

The smallest share of respondents were
those 34 and younger

What is your age?

1824 ] 1%

25-34

8%

35-44

17%

45-54

16%

55-64

23%

65-74

25%

75 or older 8%

Prefer not to answer I 1%

0% 10% 20% 30%
N=354

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates
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Question 15 - household income

Over half of respondents (54%) had a
household income between $45,000-
$135,000/year

25% of respondents had a household
income of less than $45,000/year

What is your approximate annual household income?

Less than $10,000 [} 2%

$10,000-$14,999 |l 4%

$15,000-$29,999 [N s

$30,000-$44,999 [|HEGEGEGEGIN >

$45,000-$89,999

31%

$90,000-$134,999

23%

$135,000-$199,000

9%

$200,000-$499,999 8%

$500,000 or more | 0%

Prefer not to answer - 4%

0% 10% 20% 30%
N=354

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates

40%
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Question 16 - race/ethnicity

87% of respondents were White, while
11% preferred not to answer. All other
groups were 2% of respondents.

What best describes your race/ethnicity?

American Indian
or Alaska Black or African

Native, 0.3%_  American, 0.3%

Two or More
Races, 0.8%

Prefer not to
answer, 11.0%

Native Hawaiian
or Other Pacific
Islander, 0.3%

Some Other
Race, 0.3%

White, 87.0%

N=354

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates
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Question 17 - employment status

Most respondents were employed at least
part-time (61%), and 29% were retired.

What is your employment status?

crmployed ful-ime |

Employed part-time - 7%

Self-employed - 7%

Unable to work/disabled - 6%

Unemployed and currently I 20,
looking for work °

Unemployed and not I 19
currently looking for work ’

other | 1%

Student | 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
N=354

Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates
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What best describes your disability status?

Question 18 - disability status

Ambulatory difficulty [ %

Other . 7%

26% of respondents reported having
some kind of disability status, with
ambulatory difficulty most common (8%). Cognitive difficuty [ 5%

Hearing difficulty . 5%
Independent living difficulty l 4%

Vision difficulty | 1%

Self-care difficulty | 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
N=354
Source: City of Keene Housing Resilency Survey, Camoin Associates
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